Based on the business model for securities within the Group’s liquidity portfolio, the majority are held to collect the contractual cash flows and sell, and are therefore
classified under as Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI). Securities for which there is not an active market and which are not expected to be
sold to meet liquidity requirements were classified within the Hold to Collect business model.

(b) Syndicated loans

The Group some acted as a lead arranger of a syndicated loan facility to one of its major customers.  The facility amount requested by the customer may exceeded
the Group’s limit for single client exposure under the Group credit risk policy and the FIA, so the facility will be  approved with the condition that the excess amount
will be sold in the short to medium term.  Under IFRS 9, this amount exceeding the Group’s limit will be classified as part of a hold to sell business model and
measured at FVPL.  The balance of the loan will be measured at amortised cost in its entirety.

Financial assets
IAS  39 carrying amount

30 September 2017 Reclassifications
ECL

Remeasurements
IFRS 9 Carrying amount

1 October 2017

Amortised cost

Cash and due from banks:-
   Opening balance 3,685,077 (159,608) -- 3,525,469

Provision for impairment -- -- -- --

Closing balance 3,685,077 (159,608) -- 3,525,469

Hold to collect
   Opening balance 3,228,053 1,539,237  (52,606) 4,714,684

Provision for impairment (5,954) -- (216,810) (222,764)

Closing balance 3,222,099 1,539,237  (269,416) 4,491,920

   Loans and advances
   Opening balance 14,740,622 -- -- 14,740,622

Provision for impairment (306,039) -- 120,317  (185,722)

Closing balance 14,434,583 -- 120,317  14,554,900

   Total amortised cost 21,341,759 1,379,629  (149,099) 22,572,289

Fair value through profit or loss
   Opening balance 655 396 -- 1,051

Provision for impairment -- -- -- --

Closing balance 655 396 -- 1,051

The following explains how applying the new classification requirements of IFRS 9 led to changes in the classification of certain financials assets held by the Group as
shown in the table above:-

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 1 9 3C E L E B R AT I N G  T H E  F I R S T  2 5  Y E A R S

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2018
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

First Citizens Bank Limited and its Subsidiaries

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

ac. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(c) The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings. The impact relates to the fair value reserve and

retained earnings. There is no impact on other components of equity.

Impairment allowance
Measurement category

IAS  39 carrying
amount 30

September 2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying
amount

1 October 2017

   Loans and advances to customers 306,039 -- (120,317) 185,722
  306,039 -- (120,317) 185,722

   Investment -debt securities
Hold to collect and sell 17,909 -- 49,384  67,293
Hold to collect 5,954 -- 216,810  222,764
  23,863 -- 266,194  290,057

   Total  329,902 -- 145,877  475,77 9

The ECL on the financial guarantees are nil, as all guarantees executed are secured by cash.  The newly committed assets assessments are based on the
profile, PDs, LGD and collateral position.   There were no exposure, as a result they were classified under stage 1 with no ECL (Note 3.c.iii).

$'000

Fair value reserve

Closing Balance under IAS 39 as at 30 September 2017

753,975

Reclassification of investment securities (debt) from AFS to amortised cost

(38,453)

Opening Balance under IFRS 9 (1 October 2017)